

No. 98-1991

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BRUCE BABBITT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
Attorney

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

JOHN D. LESHY
Solicitor

ELIZABETH BIRNBAUM

DALE PONTIUS

PAUL B. SMYTH

KRISTINA A. CLARK

JEAN SONNEMAN

KIMBERLY L. FONDREN

Attorneys

Department of the Interior

Washington, D.C. 20240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved	1
Statement	2
1. a. The Taylor Grazing Act of 1934 (TGA)	3
b. Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA)	6
c. Public Rangelands Improvement Act of 1978 (PRIA)	7
2. a. Mandatory qualifications for a grazing permit	8
b. Preference in the issuance of permits, and the extent of use of the range conferred by a permit	8
c. Ownership of range improvements	11
Summary of argument	13
Argument	15
I. The court of appeals properly upheld the 1995 “preference” and “permitted use” rules	16
A. The two rules reasonably implement the TGA	17
1. The Secretary reasonably construed “preference” to mean priority among applicants for permits	17
2. The “permitted use” rule reasonably implements statutory provisions authori- zing the Secretary to regulate use of public rangelands	18
3. The FLPMA subjects grazing to the lands use planning process	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioners’ remaining objections to the “preference” and “permitted use” rules are unpersuasive	27
1. No concept of “adjudicated forage” confers a permanent right to graze live-stock at a particular level	27
2. Petitioners misconstrue the TGA’s “adequately safeguarded” provision	31
3. The FLPMA and the PRIA support the rules	34
4. Petitioners’ economic reliance argument is unpersuasive	36
II. The court of appeals properly upheld the 1995 mandatory qualifications rule	38
III. The court of appeals properly upheld the 1995 rule governing ownership of future permanent range improvements	43
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	15
<i>Baca v. King</i> , 92 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Barton v. United States</i> , 609 F.2d 977 (10th Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 15, 16, 42, 44
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	39
<i>Delmer McLean v. BLM</i> , 133 Interior Bd. Land App. 225 (1995)	23
<i>Diamond Ring Ranch v. Morton</i> , 531 F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1976)	16

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Lands Legal Consortium v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>John F. MacPherson</i> , 1 Interior Grazing Dec. 566 (1952)	42-43
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	41
<i>Joseph Livingston</i> , 56 Interior Dec. 305 (1938)	42
<i>LaRue v. Udall</i> , 324 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 376 U.S. 907 (1964)	4, 37
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	2
<i>McNeil v. Seaton</i> , 281 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	17, 33
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing S.E., Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	42, 47
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	25
<i>Oman v. United States</i> , 179 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1949)	33
<i>Perkins v. Bergland</i> , 608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Ralph E. Holan</i> , 18 Interior Bd. Land App. 432 (1975)	42, 43
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> , 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938)	17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	39
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16, 42, 44, 47, 48
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	39
<i>Shufflebarger v. Commissioner</i> , 24 T.C. 980 (1955)	30, 31
<i>Uecker v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C. 983 (1983), aff’d, 766 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992)	44
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	16, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	40
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1971)	44
<i>Willis J. Lloyd</i> , 58 Interior Dec. 779 (1944)	42
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 28, 1934, ch. 865, 48 Stat. 1269 (43 U.S.C. 315 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 3, 5
Preamble, 48 Stat. 1269	5, 31
§ 3, 48 Stat. 1271	32
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 842, 49 Stat. 1976 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 49 Stat. 1976	3
§ 2, 49 Stat. 1976 (43 U.S.C. 315f)	4
Act of May 28, 1954, ch. 243, § 2, 68 Stat. 151	3
Archaeological Resources Protection Act of 1979, 16 U.S.C. 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	24
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> ...	24
Federal Cave Resources Protection Act of 1988, 16 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 54-579, 90 Stat. 2744 (43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 6, 24
43 U.S.C. 1701 (§ 102)	35
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)	6
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)(2)	6
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)(7)	6
43 U.S.C. 1701(b)	35, 36
43 U.S.C. 1702(c)	6, 24
43 U.S.C. 1712	6, 7, 29
43 U.S.C. 1712(a)	23, 35
43 U.S.C. 1712(c)(5)	25
43 U.S.C. 1732(a)	23, 35
43 U.S.C. 1752(a)	7, 14, 16, 19, 29
43 U.S.C. 1752(c)	7, 14, 29, 35
43 U.S.C. 1752(d)	35
43 U.S.C. 1752(g) (§ 402(g))	35, 43, 45, 46
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	24
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470 <i>et seq.</i>	24

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Public Rangelands Improvement Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-514, 92 Stat. 1803 (43 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>)	1-2, 7
43 U.S.C. 1901(a)(1)	7
43 U.S.C. 1901(a)(3)	7
43 U.S.C. 1901(b)(2)	7
43 U.S.C. 1903(b)	35
Taylor Grazing Act, 43 U.S.C. 315 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 5
43 U.S.C. 315 (1934)	3
43 U.S.C. 315 (§ 1)	3, 36
43 U.S.C. 315a (§ 2)	3, 5, 14, 16, 19, 24, 31, 36, 37
43 U.S.C. 315b (§ 3)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. 315c (§ 4)	36, 44, 45, 46, 47
43 U.S.C. 315f (§ 7)	4, 25, 36, 43
43 U.S.C. 315h (§ 9)	33
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act, 16 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	24
43 C.F.R. (1949):	
Pt. 161	10
Section 161.3(a)	8
43 C.F.R. (1953):	
Section 161.3(a)	8
Section 161.14(a)	11
43 C.F.R. (1956):	
Section 161.3(a)	8
Section 161.6(e)(13)	10
Section 161.15	11
43 C.F.R. (1962):	
Section 161.1(b)	10
Section 161.2(r)	10
Section 161.3(a)	8
Section 161.6(e)	43
Section 161.6(e)(11)	10
Section 161.6(f)(5)	10, 21
Section 161.12 (5)	10
Section 161.15	11
43 C.F.R. (1964):	
Section 4111.1-1	8

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 4111.4-1	10
Section 4111.4-2	10
Section 4111.4-2(e)	21
Section 4115.2-5	11
43 C.F.R. (1965):	
Section 4111.1-1	8
Section 4115.2-5	11
43 C.F.R. (1966):	
Section 4111.1-1(a)	8
Section 4115.2-5	11
43 C.F.R. (1969):	
Section 4111.1-1(a)	8
Section 4115.2-5	11
43 C.F.R. (1971)	
Section 4111.1-1(a)	8
Section 4115.2-5	11
43 C.F.R. 4120.6-3 (1977)	11
43 C.F.R. (1978):	
Section 4100.0-5(g)	11
Section 4100.0-5(o)	11, 20
Section 4100.0-5(t)	11
Section 4100.0-5(cc)	11
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4110.2-2(a)	21, 23
Section 4110.3-2(a)	11
Section 4110.3-2(b)	21
Section 4110.4-2	21
Section 4113.3-2(b)	11
Section 4120.2-1(a)	21
Section 4120.2-1(b)	21
Section 4120.2-1(c)	11
Section 4120.2-1(d)	11
Section 4120.3	11
Section 4120.6-2	12, 45
Section 4120.6-3	12
Section 4130.2(d)(3)	11, 21
Section 4130.2(d)(4)	11
Section 4130.2(e)	21

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
43 C.F.R. (1980):	
Pt. 1600	23
Pt. 4100:	
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4110.2-2(a)	21
Section 4110.3-2(b)	21
Section 4110.4-2(a)	21
Section 4120.2-1	21
Section 4130.2(d)(3)	21
Section 4130.2(e)	21
43 C.F.R. (1981):	
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4120.6-3(b)	12
43 C.F.R. 4110.1 (1982)	8
43 C.F.R. (1984):	
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4110.2-2(a)	21
Section 4110.3-2	21
Section 4110.4-2(a)	21
Section 4130.6-3	21
Section 4120.3-2	12
43 C.F.R. 4110.1 (1986)	8
43 C.F.R. (1988):	
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4110.2-2(a)	11
Section 4110.3	21
43 C.F.R. (1994):	
Pt. 4100	2
Section 4100.0-5	18, 20, 21
Section 4100.0-8	21
Section 4110.2-2(a)	21
Section 4110.3-1	22
Section 4110.3-2	21
Section 4110.4-2	21
Section 4120.3-5	46
Section 4120.3-6(c)	46
Section 4130.2(d)	21

Regulations—Continued:	Page
43 C.F.R. (1995):	
Pt. 4100	2
Section 4100.0-5	11, 17, 18, 22
Section 4110.1	8
Section 4110.2-2(a)	22, 33
Section 4110.2-2(c)	22
Section 4110.2-3	22
Section 4110.3-1	22
Section 4120.3-2	45
Section 4120.3-2(b)	12, 44
Section 4120.3-2(c)	12
Section 4120.3-3(b)	46
Section 4120.3-3(d)	12
Section 4120.3-5	46
Section 4120.3-6	45
Section 4120.3-6(c)	46
Section 4160.4	33
43 C.F.R. (1998):	
Section 1601.0-5(f)	25
Section 1601.0-8	26
Section 1610.2	26
Section 4140.1	43
Section 4170.1	43
Miscellaneous:	
BLM & Forest Service, Dep'ts of the Interior & Agriculture, <i>Rangeland Reform 1994: Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (1994)	22
BLM, Grazing Data Administrator, Dep't of the Interior, <i>Total Funds Spent by Ranchers for Improvements Through Section 4 (RI) Permits 1978 to 1993</i> (July 11, 1994)	48
Wesley Calef, <i>Private Grazing and Public Lands</i> (1960)	4, 5
Betsy A. Cody et al., Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Management Agencies: Background on Land and Resources Management</i> (Dec. 18, 1998)	26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
George Cameron Coggins & Margaret Lindberg-Johnson, <i>The Law of Public Rangeland Management II: The Commons and the Taylor Act</i> , 13 Env'tl. L. 1 (1982)	3, 27
2 George Coggins & Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Public Natural Resources Law</i> (1996)	33
78 Cong. Rec. (1934):	
p. 6356	41
pp. 6358-6359	41
79 Cong. Rec. 10,394 (1935)	3, 16
Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>General Explanation of the Taylor Grazing Act</i> (July 1934)	37
<i>Legal Problems in Grazing Regulation</i> (Nov. 4, 1946)	41
Division of Grazing, Dep't of the Interior, <i>Rules for Administration of Grazing Privileges</i> (Mar. 2, 1936)	8, 33
Division of Grazing, Dep't of the Interior, <i>The Federal Range Code</i> :	
Mar. 16, 1938	8, 9, 11, 17, 42
Aug. 31, 1938	8, 11
Sept. 23, 1942	8, 10, 11
Jan. 13, 1945	8, 11
Oct. 1, 1949	10
7 Fed. Reg. 7686 (1942)	42
42 Fed. Reg. 35,334 (1977)	10
53 Fed. Reg. (1988):	
pp. 10,227-10,228	21
p. 10,233	21
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 9894	8, 12
p. 9897	48
p. 9921	22
p. 9922	17, 18, 22
p. 9923	26
p. 9926	8, 42
p. 9928	27
p. 9935	48

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Secretary, Dep't of the Interior, <i>Legal Problem in Grazing Regulation</i> (Nov. 14, 1936)	41
Philip O. Foss, <i>Politics and Grass: The Administration of Grazing on the Public Domain</i> (1960)	2, 3
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 903, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	2, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 6462, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	32, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 1163, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	6, 29
Hugh E. Kingery, <i>The Public Grazing Lands</i> , 43 Denver L.J. 329 (1966)	5
Kenneth H. Mathews, Jr. et al., <i>Cow/Calf Ranching in 10 Western States</i> , Commodity Economics Div., Economic Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agriculture Economic Report No. 682 (1994)	38
Public Land Law Review Commission, <i>One-Third of the Nation's Land</i> (1970)	6
Report of the Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior, <i>Grazing Fee Review and Evaluation Update on the 1986 Final Report</i> (1992)	38
<i>Rights of Pueblos and Members of Pueblo Tribes Under the Taylor Grazing Act</i> , 56 Interior Dec. 308 (1938)	41
<i>Rules for Administration of Grazing Privileges</i> (June 14, 1937)	8, 9, 11, 33, 42
S. Rep. No. 583, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	6
S. Rep. No. 1237, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	7
5 <i>Thompson on Real Property</i> (David A. Thomas ed. 1994)	45
<i>To Provide for the Orderly Use, Improvement, and Development of the Public Range: Hearings on H.R. 6462 Before the Senate Comm. on Public Lands and Surveys</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	40
L. Allen Torell & John P. Doll, <i>Public Land Policy and the Value of Grazing Permits</i> , 16 Western J. Agric. Econ. 174 (1991)	37-38
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	18

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Nature and Extent of the Department's Authority to Issue Grazing Privileges Under the Taylor Grazing Act</i> , 56 Interior Dec. 62 (1937)	33
<i>The Western Range</i> , S. Doc. 199, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936)	37
